



New South Wales

Lotteries and Art Unions Amendment (Licensing) Regulation 2006

under the

Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901*.

GRANT McBRIDE, M.P.,
Minister for Gaming and Racing

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to make some miscellaneous amendments to the *Lotteries and Art Unions Regulation 2002* in connection with the commencement of provisions of the *Licensing and Registration (Uniform Procedures) Act 2002* that apply the uniform procedures of that Act to the scheme for permits under the *Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901*. This Regulation is made under the *Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901*, including sections 7 and 23 (the general regulation-making power).

2006 No 282

Clause 1 Lotteries and Art Unions Amendment (Licensing) Regulation 2006

Lotteries and Art Unions Amendment (Licensing) Regulation 2006

under the

Lotteries and Art Unions Act 1901

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Lotteries and Art Unions Amendment (Licensing) Regulation 2006*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 13 June 2006.

3 Amendment of Lotteries and Art Unions Regulation 2002

The *Lotteries and Art Unions Regulation 2002* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 3 Definitions

Omit “, as a manager of the art union or as a member of the committee of the art union” from the definition of *organiser* in clause 3 (1).

Insert instead “or as a manager of the art union”.

[2] Clause 27

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

27 Application for permit

An application for a permit under section 6 of the Act for the formation of an art union is to give the names and addresses of the promoter and manager of the proposed art union.

[3] Clause 28 Lottery tickets not to be printed before permit obtained

Omit “for the formation of the art union proposing to conduct the lottery has been issued under section 6 of the Act”.

Insert instead “under section 6 of the Act for the formation of the art union proposing to conduct the lottery has been issued”.

[4] Clauses 102, 113, 118 and 123

Omit the clauses.

[5] Clause 119 Application fee

Omit “For the purposes of section 4B (4) of the Act, the prescribed fee to accompany an application for a permit is:”.

Insert instead “The fee to accompany an application for a permit under section 4B of the Act to conduct a lottery or game of chance for trade promotion is:”.